THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

\mathbf{r}	C	\sim	٠	•	
В	etore	Comm	115	ssioners	₹:

Jay Scott Emler, Chairman

Shari Feist Albrecht

Pat Apple

In the Matter of a General Investigation of)	
Kansas City Power & Light Company's All-)	Docket No. 16-GIME-576-GIE
Electric Residential Rates.)	

ORDER OPENING GENERAL INVESTIGATION

This matter comes before the State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas (Commission) for consideration and decision. Having reviewed the files and records, and being duly advised, the Commission finds:

1. On December 31, 2015, the Kansas City Power & Light Company (KCP&L) filed an application seeking the Commission grant approval of a Residential All-Electric Rider Tariff. The Commission docketed KCP&L's Application in Docket No. 16-KCPL-325-TAR. The Application attempts to address concerns raised in Docket No. 15-KCPE-116-RTS regarding the manner in which KCP&L's residential all-electric rates were changed in KCP&L's 2010 rate case, Docket No. 10-KCPE-415-RTS. In, the 10-415 Docket, KCP&L's all-electric winter energy rate differentials were reduced from 35% for Residential General Use and Space Heat — One Meter and 51% for Residential General Use and Space Heat — Two Meters to 10% and 21%, respectively, as compared to the winter energy rates of the Residential General Use. The proposed rider is designed to provide over a five year period a credit to qualifying residential all-

² Id. at p. 2.

¹ Docket No. 16-KCPE-325-TAR, Application of Kansas City Power & Light Company For Residential All-Electric Rider Tariff, pp. 2-3. (December 31, 2015).

electric customers for prospective winter season usage designed to help mitigate the abrupt rate change in 2010.³

- 2. Contemporaneous with this order, the Commission issued an Order Staying Docket No. 16-KCPL-325-TAR on the grounds that KCP&L's Application was in essence a request to grant a credit to qualifying residential all-electric customers on the basis that those customers suffered when their rates were abruptly changed in 2010.⁴ The Commission reasoned that such a credit was fundamentally a request for a discounted or preferential rate for a period of five years.⁵ The Commission further reasoned that prior to hearing KCP&L's Application, the Commission needed to determine if granting KCP&L's all-electric customers a discounted or preferential rate is appropriate.⁶
- 3. The Commission recognizes that the issue of special discounted rates for all-electric heating customers has been an issue of concern for some time. Accordingly, the Commission is interested in taking a fresh look at KCP&L's rates for all-electric heating customers. To further that objective, the Commission is engaging an independent third-party consultant to conduct an evaluation of KCP&L's all electric rate structure. At the conclusion of the consultant's evaluation, the consultant shall provide a written report describing the findings and analysis, and report on the appropriateness of granting KCP&L's all-electric customers a discounted rate. If a discounted rate is appropriate, the consultant will also describe how an appropriate discount should be calculated. The consultant's report will be filed into this docket

³ Id. at p. 3.

⁴ Docket No. 16-KCPE-325-TAR, Order Staying Proceedings, ¶1 (June 14, 2016).

⁵ Id. at ¶5.

⁶ Id.

⁷ See Generally, Docket No. 16-KCPE-325-TAR; Docket No. 15-KCPE-116-RTS; 12-KCPE-764-RTS; 10-KCPE-415-RTS.

and all parties will be encouraged to file comments on the report. The Commission will not implement any changes to KCP&L's tariff or rates in this general investigation docket.

THEREFORE, THE COMMISSION ORDERS:

A. The opening of a general investigation docket to examine Kansas City Power & Light Company's all-electric residential heating rates.

B. The parties have 15 days from the date of electronic service of this Order to petition for reconsideration.⁸

C. The Commission retains jurisdiction over the subject matter and the parties for the purpose of entering such further orders as it may deem necessary and proper.

BY THE COMMISSION IT IS SO ORDERED.

Emler, Chairman; Albrecht, Commissioner (Dissenting); Apple, Commissioner

Dated:	JUN	2 1	2016	
Daicu.				

Amy L. Öreen

Secretary to the Commission

SF

EMAILED

JUN 2 1 2016

⁸ K.S.A. 66-118b; K.S.A. 77-529(a)(1).

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

16-GIME-576-GIE

I, the undersigned, certify that the true copy of the attached Order has been served to the following parties by means of

Electronic Service on	JUN 2 1 2016	
-----------------------	--------------	--

JAMES G. FLAHERTY, ATTORNEY ANDERSON & BYRD, L.L.P. 216 S HICKORY PO BOX 17 OTTAWA, KS 66067 Fax: 785-242-1279 iflaherty@andersonbyrd.com

GLENDA CAFER, ATTORNEY CAFER PEMBERTON LLC 3321SW 6TH ST TOPEKA, KS 66606 Fax: 785-233-3040 glenda@caferlaw.com

DAVID W. NICKEL, CONSUMER COUNSEL CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 Fax: 785-271-3116 d.nickel@curb.kansas.gov

SHONDA SMITH
CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD
TOPEKA, KS 66604
Fax: 785-271-3116
sd.smith@curb.kansas.gov

DARRIN R. IVES, SENIOR DIRECTOR, REGULATORY
AFFAIRS
KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
ONE KANSAS CITY PL, 1200 MAIN ST 19th FLOOR (64105)
PO BOX 418679
KANSAS CITY, MO 64141-9679
Fax: 816-556-2110
darrin.ives@kcpl.com

ANDREW J ZELLERS, GEN COUNSELVP REGULATORY AFFAIRS BRIGHTERGY, LLC 1712 MAIN ST 6TH FLR KANSAS CITY, MO 64108 Fax: 816-511-0822 andy.zellers@brightergy.com

TERRI PEMBERTON, ATTORNEY CAFER PEMBERTON LLC 3321SW 6TH ST TOPEKA, KS 66606 Fax: 785-233-3040 terri@caferlaw.com

DELLA SMITH
CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD
TOPEKA, KS 66604
Fax: 785-271-3116
d.smith@curb.kansas.gov

ROBERT J. HACK, LEAD REGULATORY COUNSEL KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ONE KANSAS CITY PL, 1200 MAIN ST 19th FLOOR (64105) PO BOX 418679 KANSAS CITY, MO 641419679 Fax: 816-556-2787 rob.hack@kcpl.com

ROGER W. STEINER, CORPORATE COUNSEL KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ONE KANSAS CITY PL, 1200 MAIN ST 19th FLOOR (64105) PO BOX 418679 KANSAS CITY, MO 64141-9679 Fax: 816-556-2787 roger.steiner@kcpl.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

16-GIME-576-GIE

MARY TURNER, MANAGER REGULATORY AFFAIRS KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ONE KANSAS CITY PL 1200 MAIN ST (64105) PO BOX 418679 KANSAS CITY, MO 64141-9679 Fax: 816-556-2110 mary.turner@kcpl.com

ANDREW FRENCH, SENIOR LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604-4027 Fax: 785-271-3314 a.french@kcc.ks.gov

ROBERT V. EYE, ATTORNEY AT LAW KAUFFMAN & EYE 4840 Bob Billings Pkwy, Ste. 1000 Lawrence, KS 66049-3862 Fax: 785-234-4260 bob@kauffmaneye.com SAMUEL FEATHER, OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604-4027 Fax: 785-271-3167 s.feather@kcc.ks.gov

JUDY JENKINS
KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC.
7421 W 129TH ST
OVERLAND PARK, KS 66213-2634
Fax: 913-319-8622
judy.jenkins@onegas.com

DAVID L. WOODSMALL WOODSMALL LAW OFFICE 308 E HIGH ST STE 204 JEFFERSON CITY, MO 65101 Fax: 573-635-7523 david.woodsmall@woodsmalllaw.com

/S/ DeeAnn Shupe

DeeAnn Shupe

EMAILED

JUN 2 1 2016